
  0  

Annual Report  

January 2015  ð December 201 5 

April 1, 2016  

California Advanced Services Fund 
A program to bridge the digital divide in California  

 

Photo: Episcopal Community Services of San Francisco, Public Housing 

Grantee  

 



  1 

 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  2 

II.  CASF PROGRAM BACKGRO UND 4 

II I. 2015 CASF REPORT IN RESPONSE TO P.U. CODE 914.7(a) 5 

A. CASF FUNDS EXPENDED IN 2015 5 

B. RECIPIENTS OF CASF FUNDS AND REGIONS AFFECTED IN 2015 7 

C. EXPECTED BENEFITS AND ACTUAL ADOPTION FROM 2015 CASF EXPENDITURES 21 

D. LEVERAGING PROGRAM FUNDS WITH FEDERAL FUNDS 26 

E. REMAINING UNSERVED AND UNDERSERVED HOUSEHOLDS IN CALIFORNIA  30 

F. CASF FUND BALANCE AND PROJECTED REVENUES THROUGH 2020 40 

IV.  ATTACHMENTS  42 

ATTACHMENT A-1. APPROVED CASF INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 43 

(AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015) 43 

ATTACHMENT A-2 PENDING CASF INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 46 

(AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015) 46 

ATTACHMENT A-3.  CASF INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS DENIED , WITHDRAWN OR NOT ACTED UPON 

(AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015) 47 

ATTACHMENT A-4.  RESCINDED CASF INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 48 

(AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015) 48 

ATTACHMENT B.  2015 CONSORTIA ACCOUNT REPORTED BENEFITS 49 

ATTACHMENT C. LETTER REGARDING REMAINING CONSORTIA FUNDS 65 



  2 

  

I. Executive Summary 

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) submits this annual report (pursuant to 

California Public Utilities Code section 914.7(a) for calendar year 2015 of the CPUCôs California 

Advanced Services Fund (CASF) program.
1
   

This CASF Annual Report to the Legislature presents financial and programmatic 

highlights through the year 2015, including 

cumulative grant and loan awards, expenditures, 

federal matching funds and annual surcharge 

collections through 2020.  In addition, the impact 

of the CASF program is described in terms of geographic regions, remaining unserved and 

underserved areas in need of broadband access, subscriptions and potential benefits.  The CASF 

program provides: 

(1) Grants and loans for deployment of broadband infrastructure in unserved and 

underserved areas;  

(2) Grants to regional consortia to advance broadband deployment, access and adoption; 

(3) Grants to public housing for access and/or adoption activities. 

Through the CASF Program, the CPUC continues to make steady progress toward closing 

the digital divide in California.  As of December 31, 2015, there have been 52 CASF infrastructure 

project grants awarded and 27 completed.
2
  Together, the 52 projects are expected to provide 

broadband access to 301,574 unserved and underserved households combined.
3
  The 27 completed 

projects and 3 partially completed projects offer broadband service in their respective areas with a 

household subscribership of 3,923.
4
  The regional Consortia continue to advance initiatives aimed 

                                                           
1
 The CPUCôs Communications Division staff prepared this report. 

2
 See Table 4 ñCASF Infrastructure Grant and Loan Distributions.ò 

3
 Data based on CASF resolutions approving the 52 infrastructure projects.  See http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1057. 

4
 Includes 209 middle-mile direct to household subscriptions.  This does not include households provided service indirectly by 

ISPs that interconnect with middle-mile projects.  

Access is the ready availability 
of broadband services such 
that a household may subscribe 
to an Internet Service Provider. 
 



  3 

at increasing broadband deployment, access and adoption in the geographic regions they represent.  

Additionally, there were 86 public housing infrastructure grants approved affecting 5,678 units, 

and 19 adoption projects approved to provide digital literacy training to public housing locations 

with 3,152 residents.   

The statutory goal of the program is to award funding by December 31, 2015 for projects 

that will provide broadband access to no less than 98% of California households.
5
  The CPUC 

considers an area served if broadband is available at speeds of 6 Mbps downstream and 1.5 Mbps 

upstream, or greater.  Based on this definition of ñservedò availability, Table 1, below, shows that 

the 98 percent broadband access goal has been met for households located in urban areas, while 

only an estimated 43 percent of households in rural areas have access to broadband at served 

speeds.  Statewide, an estimated 95 percent of households have access to wireline broadband at 

served speeds.
6
  Regarding mobile broadband, the majority of households in all areas of California 

do not have mobile services available at served speeds.  Statewide, only an estimated 16 percent of 

households have access to mobile broadband at served speeds.
7
 

Table 1. Rural and Urban Household Availability to Wireline and Mobile Broadband 

 Rural 
households* 

% Total rural 
households served 

% Total rural 
households 

underserved & 
unserved 

Urban 
households 

% Total urban 
households 

served 

% Total urban 
households 

underserved & 
unserved 

Wireline Broadband Access**   

684,213 42.9% 57.1% 12,145,822 97.9% 2.1% 

Mobile Broadband Access ** *   

684,213 15.3% 84.7% 12,145,822 16.0% 84.0% 

* CA Department of Finance, January 2015. 
** Estimate based on December 2014 Broadband Availability Data. 
*** Estimates based on Spring 2015 mobile field testing using interpolated mean minus 2 standard deviation results.   

                                                           
5
 Public Utilities Code Section 281(b)(1). 

6
 See Table 11 ñWireline Broadband Availability.ò 

7
 See Table 13 ñMobile Broadband Availability.ò 



  4 

 

 Table 2, below, illustrates the total funds awarded and expended through December 31, 

2015
8
 under the four CASF accounts.  The combined CASF fund balance net of administrative 

costs was $113.97 million at the end of 2015.  

Table 2. CASF Estimated Fund Balance as of December 31, 2015 

 

In addition to implementing the four CASF accounts listed above, in 2016, the CPUC will 

conduct a financial and performance audit of the CASF program for the years 2010-2015, which 

are due to the Legislature by April 1, 2017.9        

II. CASF Program Background 
 

The CPUC established the CASF program in Decision 07-12-054.  Senate Bill 1193 (Stats. 

2008, c.393) affirmed the CASF as a new universal service program geared towards the 

deployment of broadband infrastructure in unserved and underserved areas of California.  A 

history of the CASF program statutory and CPUC program developments are described in prior 

CASF annual reports.
10

 

The 2015 CASF Annual Report to the Legislature reports on the statutory requirements in 

Public Utilities Code Section 914.7(a): 

                                                           
8
 Henceforth, reference to 2015 means calendar year 2015 (January 1, 2015 ï December 31, 2015). 

9
 Public Utilities Code Section 912.2(a) requires the CPUC to conduct performance and financial audits by April 1 in years 

2011 and 2017, and a final performance audit in 2021. 
10

 These reports are posted on the CPUC website at: 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/CASF/CASFReports.htm 

Total Revenue Balance

(Surcharge Collected,  

Delinquent Fees, 

Investment Income Since 

Programs' Inception, 

2008)*

(Net of Funds 

Awarded to 

Grantees)

Infrastructure Grant $270,000,000 $213,571,219 $123,486,699 $90,084,520

Infrastructure Loan $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $626,654 $4,373,346

Consortia $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $9,813,476 $5,186,524

Public Housing $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $2,683,309 $22,316,691

Totals $315,000,000 $258,571,219 $136,610,138 $121,961,081 $7,994,138.12 $113,966,943

*Total  revenue information sourced CA DOF Cal i fornia State Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS); revenue by account reflects a l location of total  revenue.

**Local  ass is tance expendi ture/encumbrance information captured when expendi ture/encumbrance made and val idated against CALSTARS.  

***State operations expendi tures sourced CALSTARS; costs not recorded by account before 2014.

CASF Account
Total Authorized Funding Since 

Programs' Inception (2008)

Total Awarded 

Funds since 

Program's 

Inception, (2008)**

Administrative and 

Other Costs Not 

Allocated by 

Account***

Adjusted Account 

Balance Total



  5 

(1) The amount of funds expended from the CASF in the prior year;  

(2) The recipients of funds expended from the CASF in the prior year; 

(3) The geographic regions of the state affected by funds expended from the CASF in the 

prior year; 

(4) The expected benefits to be derived from the funds expended from the CASF in the 

prior year; 

(5) Actual broadband adoption levels from the funds expended from the CASF in the prior 

year; 

(6) The amount of funds expended from the CASF used to match federal funds; 

(7) An update to the expenditures from the CASF and broadband adoption levels, and an 

accounting of remaining unserved and underserved households and areas of the state; 

and 

(8) The status of the CASF balance and the projected amount to be collected in each year 

through 2020 to fund approved projects. 

 

III. 2015 CASF Report in Response to P.U. Code 914.7(a) 
 

A. CASF Funds Expended in 2015 

Public Utilities Code section 914.7(a)(1) requires a report on the amount of funds expended 

from the CASF in the prior year.  Since inception of the program, through the end of 2015, the 

CPUC has collected an estimated total of $255.6 million from the CASF surcharges on revenues 

collected by carriers from end-users for intrastate telecommunications services.
11

  The CASF 

expenditures in 2015 were $48.8 million and $137.6 million cumulatively since the program 

inception in 2008.  Table 3, below, summarizes these CASF program revenues and expenditures.  

Note that from 2008 through 2012, the program operated on a ñcashò reporting basis.  This 

understated the expenditure obligations of the CASF Fund (3141) and was identified as a deficient 

practice by the Department of Finance (DOF) in its Audit Report on the CPUC's Budget Process 

                                                           
11

 The CPUC established a 0.25 percent CASF surcharge effective January 2008 to fund $100 million to the CASF program.  

On December 17, 2009, the CPUC approved Resolution T-17248, which reduced the CASF surcharge from 0.25 percent to zero 

effective January 1, 2010.  In September 2011, the CPUC issued Resolution T-17343 to re-establish the surcharge collection to 

fund the CASF as a result of SB 1040ôs expansion of the program from $100 million to $225 million.  In February 2013 the 

CPUC approved Resolution T-17386, which increased the CASF surcharge from 0.14 percent to 0.164 percent.  The CPUC 

approved Resolution T-17434 in February 2014, increasing the CASF surcharge rate from 0.164% to 0.464% effective April 1, 

2014.   



  6 

dated December 2012.
12

  In compliance with the DOF Audit Report, CASF awarded funds beyond 

2012 have been encumbered. 

Table 3. CASF Actual Program Revenues and Expenditures as of December 31, 201513

 
 

                                                           
12

 See DOF Audit Report, p.12. http://www.dof.ca.gov/osae/audit_reports/documents/FinalReport-

CaliforniaPublicUtilitiesCommissionPerformanceAuditWEB.pdf  
13

 Revenue information and state operations expenditures obtained from CA DOF California State Accounting and Reporting 

System (CALSTARS).  Local assistance expenditure/encumbrance information obtained from expenditure/encumbrances and 

validated with CALSTARS.   

Revenues* Cumulative

Regulatory Fees (Surcharge Revenue) $255,548,625 

Delinquent Fees $290,456 

Loan Repayment + interest $15,595 

Investment Income $2,716,543 

Total Revenues $258,571,219 

Expenditures CY 2015 Only

Payments to CASF Grant Recipients + Encumbrances $129,585,414 $46,059,389

Payments from the Infrastructure Grant Account$59,209,551 $9,686,266

Remaining Encumbrances from the Infrastructure Grant Account$58,754,095

Infrastructure Grants Encumbered in 2015** $31,186,948

Payments from the Infrastructure Loan Account$40,977 $0

Remaining Encumbrances from the Infrastructure Loan Account$585,677

Infrastructure Loans Encumbered in 2015 $500,000

Payments from the Consortia Grant Account$7,907,376 $1,703,534

Remaining Encumbrances from the Consortia Account$412,227

Consortia Grants Encumbered in 2015 $0

Payments from the Public Housing Grant Account$290,081 $290,081

Remaining Encumbrances from the Public Housing Grant Account$2,385,430

Public Housing Grants Encumbered in 2015 - payments $2,692,560

Admin Costs & Other Fees $5,714,657 $2,125,072

Pro-rata Costs $1,989,507 $617,776

Loan Account Servicing Contract $289,975 $6,385

Total Expenditures $137,579,552 $48,808,621

Awards Outstanding Obligations*** $6,466,926 

Infrastructure Grant Account$5,523,053 

Consortia Grant Account$943,873 

Total Grants Outstanding Obligations $6,466,926 

Total Account Balance $114,524,740 ****

CASF Program Expenditures Report - as of December 31, 2015

*See Table 16 (CASF Estimated Surcharge Collection) for calendar year revenue collection amounts.

**Total encumbrances for 2015 equal infrastructure grants awarded plus encumbrance of the Klamath River Project 

(T-17418) which was not encumbered when requested.

***  Outstanding obligations are those unencumbered funds that the Commission has committed to pay.  All public 

housing grant awards and infrastructure loan awards have been encumbered.

****Actual account balance is different than estimated.

http://www.dof.ca.gov/osae/audit_reports/documents/FinalReport-CaliforniaPublicUtilitiesCommissionPerformanceAuditWEB.pdf
http://www.dof.ca.gov/osae/audit_reports/documents/FinalReport-CaliforniaPublicUtilitiesCommissionPerformanceAuditWEB.pdf


  7 

B. Recipients of CASF Funds and Regions Affected in 2015 

Public Utilities Code section 914.7(a)(2) and (3) requires the CPUC to report on the 

recipients of funds and the geographic regions of the state affected by funds expended from the 

CASF in the prior year. 

Infrastructure Grant and Loan Account Distributions 

Table 4, below, lists approved CASF infrastructure projects, recipients, grant and loan 

awards and payments for the 52 projects as of 

December 2015, by county.  In 2015, total awards 

from the CASF Infrastructure Grant and Loan 

Accounts amounted to $25.1 million for six last 

mile projects potentially benefitting 10,185 households.
14

  Payments to grantees in calendar year 

2015 totaled $9.7 million.
15

  Cumulatively from 2008 through 2015, infrastructure grant and loan 

awards totaled $124.1 million for 52 projects potentially benefitting 301,574 households.  Out of 

the 52 projects that have been awarded CASF infrastructure grants, to date 27 projects have been 

completed.  For more information, Attachments A-1 through A-4, identify approved, pending, 

denied, withdrawn and rescinded projects and details about the each project including, applicant, 

location, amount, and households.   

  

                                                           
14

 Attachment A-1 ñApproved CASF Infrastructure Projectsò identifies unserved and underserved households by project. 
15

 There were no loan payments in 2015. 

CASF Infrastructure Grant and 

Loan awards through 2015 

amounted to $124.1 million for 

52 projects potentially 

benefiting 301,574 households. 



  8 

 
 

Table 4. CASF Infrastructure Grant and Loan Distributions16 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
16

 Project name, location and grant/loan awarded sourced from authorizing CPUC resolutions.  See 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1057.  Payment information captured when payment made and validated with 

CALSTARSô fiscal reports.   

Item # Recipient Project Name County
GRANT 

AWARD

LOAN 

AWARD

TOTAL 

AWARD

2015      

Payments

Total 

Payments

(as of 

12/31/2015)

1

Anza Electric 

Cooperative, Inc. Connect Anza Riverside $2,662,450 $0 $2,662,450 $0 $0

$2,662,450 $0 $2,662,450 $0 $0

2 AT&T Alta/Blue Canyon

Nevada/Placer 

Counties $56,628 $0 $56,628 $0 $56,628

3 AT&T Blanchard Mariposa $35,816 $0 $35,816 $0 $24,963

4 AT&T Comptche Mendocino County $18,392 $0 $18,392 $0 $9,364

5 AT&T Grenada Siskiyou $57,596 $0 $57,596 $0 $20,150

6 AT&T Hopland Mendocino $61,952 $0 $61,952 $0 $22,306

7 AT&T Mt. Wilson Los Angeles $2,420 $0 $2,420 $0 $859

8 AT&T Warner Springs San Diego County $93,896 $0 $93,896 $0 $43,985

9 AT&T Lodi San Joaquin $137,416 $0 $137,416 $0 $45,541

10 AT&T Clovis Fresno $36,393 $0 $36,393 $0 $36,393

11 AT&T Easton Fresno $49,869 $0 $49,869 $0 $36,354

$550,378 $0 $550,378 $0 $296,543

12 Audeamus

Tranquility and 

West Fresno Fresno County $1,154,496 $0 $1,154,496 $0 $1,154,494

$1,154,496 $0 $1,154,496 $0 $1,154,494

13

Bright Fiber 

Network, Inc. Bright Fiber Nevada $16,156,323 $500,000 $16,656,323 $0 $0

$16,156,323$500,000 $16,656,323 $0 $0

14

Calaveras 

Telephone Company Poker Flat ProjectCalaveras $640,698 $0 $640,698 $0 $348,254

$640,698 $0 $640,698 $0 $348,254

15 CVIN LLC

ἁ /ŜƴǘǊŀƭ ±ŀƭƭŜȅ 

Independent 

Network, LLC 

middle mile fiber-

optics network 

infrastructure* $6,659,967 $0 $6,659,967 $0 $6,312,983

$6,659,967 $0 $6,659,967 $0 $6,312,983

16

Foresthill Telephone 

Company Big Dipper Placer $117,000 $0 $117,000 $0 $87,750

$117,000 $0 $117,000 $0 $87,750
*The total payment to the CVIN/CENIC project was cut by $0.36 million due to a change in the build-out 

Total Audeamus

Projects Approved, Not Complete

Completed Projects

ἁ  ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜǎ aƛŘŘƭŜ aƛƭŜ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ

Total Anza Electric

Total AT&T

Total Bright Fiber Network, Inc.

Total Calaveras Telephone Company

Total CVIN LLC

Total Foresthill Telephone Company

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1057


  9 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Item # Recipient Project Name County
GRANT 

AWARD

LOAN 

AWARD

TOTAL 

AWARD

2015      

Payments

Total 

Payments

(as of 

12/31/2015)

17

Citizens Telecom. of 

California, Inc. Birds Landing Solano $100,444 $0 $100,444 $0 $99,130

18

Citizens Telecom. of 

California, Inc. Livingston Merced $62,000 $0 $62,000 $0 $39,555

19

Citizens Telecom. of 

California, Inc. Prattville Lake Almanor, Plumas $41,192 $0 $41,192 $0 $0

20

Citizens Telecom. of 

California, Inc. ἁ tŜǘǊƻƭƛŀHumboldt $202,557 $0 $202,557 $0 $0

21

Frontier Comm. of 

the West Coast Del Norte Del Norte $68,168 $0 $68,168 $0 $0

22

Frontier Comm. of 

the Southwest Alpine Alpine $95,919 $0 $95,919 $0 $0

23

Frontier Comm. of 

the Southwest

Havasu Palms 

and Black 

Meadow San Bernardino $168,171 $0 $168,171 $0 $0

$738,451 $0 $738,451 $0 $138,685

24

HAPPY VALLEY 

TELEPHONE CO. Olinda Shasta $1,833,689 $0 $1,833,689 $0 $0

$1,833,689 $0 $1,833,689 $0 $0

25

California 

Broadband 

Cooperative (Inyo 

Networks) ἁ 5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ офр

Mono, Inyo and 

Eastern Kern Counties, 

North Eastern San 

Bernardino $29,223,432 $0 $29,223,432 $100,899 $26,754,941

$29,223,432 $0 $29,223,432 $100,899 $26,754,941

26 IP Networks

ἁ  Iǿȅ ос 

Hubmboldt-

Trinity Counties Humbodlt & Trinity $5,753,240 $0 $5,753,240 $0 $5,753,241

$5,753,240 $0 $5,753,240 $0 $5,753,241

27 Karuk Tribe

Klammath River 

Rural Broadband 

Initiative Humbodlt $6,602,422 $0 $6,602,422 $0 $0

$6,602,422 $0 $6,602,422 $0 $0

28 MCC Telephony

Kernville 

Teleconnect Kern $285,992 $0 $285,992 $0 $0

$285,992 $0 $285,992 $0 $0

29

Pinnacles Telephone 

Company

Pinnacles 

Monument San Benito $195,299 $0 $195,299 $180,277 $180,277

$195,299 $0 $195,299 $180,277 $180,277

30

Plumas Sierra 

Telecom

ἁ  tƭǳƳŀǎπ{ƛŜǊǊŀ 

Telecom middle-

mile

Plumas, Lassen and 

Sierra $1,721,280 $0 $1,721,280 $0 $1,721,280

$1,721,280 $0 $1,721,280 $0 $1,721,280

31

Ponderosa 

Cablevision Auberry project Fresno $1,154,780 $0 $1,154,780 $540,662 $1,154,780

32

Ponderosa 

Telephone Big Creek Fresno $898,574 $0 $898,574 $0 $0

33

Ponderosa 

Telephone Cressman Fresno $1,027,380 $0 $1,027,380 $0 $0

34

Ponderosa 

Telephone

Beasore - Central 

Camp Medara $1,755,042 $0 $1,755,042 $0 $0

$4,835,776 $0 $4,835,776 $540,662 $1,154,780

Total Plumas Sierra Telecommunications

Total Frontier Communications Affiliates

Total Happy Valley

Total Inyo Networks

Total IP Networks

Total Karuk Tribe

Total MCC Telephony

Total Pinnacles Telephone

Total Ponderosa Telephone Affiliates



  10 

 

 
 

 
Map 1, below, depicts the geographic location of each CASF infrastructure grant awarded 

since program inception in California through 2015, excluding the 24 rescinded grants listed in 

Appendix A-4.  Of note, the underserved, unserved and hybrid (combination of unserved and 

underserved) grants are distributed throughout California, though there is not a project in every 

county or region.  Attachment A-1 identifies the number of unserved and underserved households 

potentially served by each project. 

Item # Recipient Project Name County
GRANT 

AWARD

LOAN 

AWARD

TOTAL 

AWARD

2015      

Payments

Total 

Payments

(as of 

12/31/2015)

35 Race Telecom

Mojave Air and 

Space Port 

Project Kern $506,199 $0 $506,199 $0 $494,419

36 Race Telecom Boron Kern $3,426,357 $0 $3,426,357 $0 $2,693,379

37 Race Telecom

Kern County High 

Desert Kern $12,583,343 $0 $12,583,343 $6,725,634.04 $9,785,805

38 Race Telecom

Mono County 

Underserved Moono $4,650,593 $0 $4,650,593 $2,138,794.02 $2,138,794

39 Race Telecom Gigafy Backus Kern $2,239,991 $0 $2,239,991 $0.00 $0

$23,406,483 $0 $23,406,483 $8,864,428 $15,112,397

40 Shasta Telephone 

Shasta County 

Telecom Project Shasta $2,238,806 $0 $2,238,806 $0 $0

$2,238,806 $0 $2,238,806 $0 $0

41 Sunesys, LLC

ἁ  /ƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ 

Central Coast 

Santa Cruz and 

Monterrey $10,640,000 $0 $10,640,000 $0 $0

$10,640,000 $0 $10,640,000 $0 $0
42 Surfnet Comm. Monterey Dunes Monterrey $79,078 $26,359 $105,437 $0 $0

43 Surfnet Comm. Paradise Road Monterrey $177,954 $59,318 $237,272 $0 $0

$257,032 $85,677 $342,709 $0 $0

44

Ultimate Internet 

Access Helendale San Bernardino $1,385,825 $0 $1,385,825 $0 $0

45

Ultimate Internet 

Access Wrightwood

San Bernardino, Los 

Angeles $1,937,380 $0 $1,937,380 $0 $0

$3,323,205 $0 $3,323,205 $0 $0
46 Verizon The Sea Ranch Sonoma $1,872,017 $0 $1,872,017 $0 $0

47 Verizon Pinyon Riverside $174,000 $0 $174,000 $0 $0

$2,046,017 $0 $2,046,017 $0 $0

48 & 49 Willits Online

Covelo & 

Laytonville Mendocino $108,000 $0 $108,000 $0 $102,025

50 Willits Online Boonville Mendocino $122,931 $40,977 $163,908 $0 $132,878

51 Willits Online Westport Mendocino $149,364 $0 $149,364 $0 $0

$380,295 $40,977 $421,272 $0 $234,903

52

Winterhaven 

Telephone Co (TDS 

Telecom) Winterhaven Imperial $2,063,967 $0 $2,063,967 $0 $0

$2,063,967 $0 $2,063,967 $0 $0

Grand Total $123,486,699$626,654 $124,113,353 $9,686,266 $59,250,528

Total Verizon

Total Verizon

Total Winterhaven

Total Race Telecom

Total Shasta Telephone 

Total Sunesys

Total Surfnet Comm.

Total Ultimate Internet Access



  11 

Map 1. Approved CASF Infrastructure Projects in California 

 



  12 

Consortia Account Distributions 
 

Table 5, below, provides detailed information on the CASF Consortia Grant recipients and 

expenditures through 2015.  Since its inception, the Consortia Grant Account has awarded $9.26 

million to 17 consortia groups of which $7.71 million has been remitted.
17

   

Table 5. Consortia Grant Awards and Payments (As of 12/31/2015)18 

 

                                                           
17

 The total funding includes budget allowances over a three-year funding period and supplemental funding to attend the annual 

Regional Consortia Learning Community Summit.  
18

 Payment information recorded when payments made and verified with CALSTARSô fiscal reports.  

Consortium Geographic Area
Award 

Amount**

Operations 

Payments  in 

2015

Summit 

Payments 

in 2015

Total Payments 

to Consortia  

2015

Total Summit 

payments in 3 

years

Total Payments 

as of December 

2015

1
California One 

Mill ion NIU
Los Angeles County $480,000 $0 $1,221 $1,221 $6,983 $388,512

2 Central Coast
Monterey, Santa Cruz, San Benito 

Counties
$480,000 $148,640 $0 $148,640 $219 $269,508

3 Central Sierra

Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, 

Mariposa, Western Alpine 

Counties

$480,000 $73,726 $620 $74,346 $3,260 $426,323

4
Connected 

Capital*

Sacramento, Sutter, Yolo, Yuba 

Counties
$478,301 $38,085 $0 $38,085 $473 $412,023

5 East Bay
Alameda, Contra Costa, Solano 

Counties
$480,000 $92,247 $0 $92,247 $305 $411,708

6 Eastern Sierra
Eastern Kern, Mono, Inyo Counties 

Counties
$480,000 $97,845 $1,856 $99,701 $8,458 $417,793

7 Gold Country
Sierra, Nevada, Placer, El Dorado, 

Eastern Alpine Counties
$480,000 $97,194 $578 $97,772 $1,054 $334,436

8 Tahoe Basin Lake Tahoe Basin $167,000 $112,800 $384 $113,184 $384 $118,139

9 Inland Empire San Bernadino, Riverside Counties$480,000 $32,871 $1,057 $33,928 $10,121 $382,680

10
Los Angeles 

County*

Five sub-regions of Los Angeles 

County
$2,310,000 $346,222 $0 $346,222 $7,675 $2,286,960

11
North Bay/North 

Coast

Mendocino, Marin, Napa, Sonoma 

Counties
$250,000 $77,769 $0 $77,769 $0 $94,305

12 Northeast

Butte, Lassen, Modoc, Plumas, 

Shasta, Siskiyou, Tehama,  

Counties

$479,991 $117,768 $303 $118,072 $3,462 $460,786

13 Pacific Coast
San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, 

Ventura Counties
$300,000 $97,819 $331 $98,150 $331 $117,198

14 Redwood Coast
Humboldt, Del Norte, Trinity 

Counties
$480,000 $159,542 $1,948 $161,490 $7,907 $392,833

15
San 

Diego/Imperial*
San Diego and Imperial Counties $480,000 $76,110 $0 $76,110 $3,062 $364,172

16
San Joaquin 

Valley

San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, 

Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, 

Western Kern Counties

$480,000 $36,137 $839 $36,976 $2,883 $388,852

17 Upstate  Colusa, Glenn, Lake $478,184 $121,754 $0 $121,754 $3,159 $447,322

TOTAL $9,263,476 $1,726,527 $9,138 $1,735,666 $59,738 $7,713,552

* $6,000 of the L.A.County RBC payments were for 2015. The rest was for activi ties in 2014. Funds paid to Connected Capi ta l  and San Diego/Imperia l  

were for 2014 activi ties.

**  Most consortia were al lowed up to $10,000 per year to attend summits apart from operational  costs. These are included as "awards" and total  

payments.



  13 

 

In 2015, $1.74 million was paid to the 17 groups for their grants that have expired or are 

soon to be expiring.
19

  The Consortia Account continues via Assembly Bill 1262 that redirected $5 

million from the CASF Revolving Loan Account to the Consortia Grant Account.
20

  Fifteen 

applications were submitted in January 2016, proposing projects for these funds.  An audit of 

California One Million NIU was completed in 2015 by the State Controllerôs Office.
21

  Further 

remuneration of the grant was withheld in 2015, with the exception of consortia summit 

participation activities, pending the results of the audit.
22

 

Map 2, below, indicates the distribution of the 17 consortia representation by county 

(geographic region) within California.  The map shows that four of 58 counties are not 

represented by a regional consortium.  They are San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara and 

Orange counties.  

                                                           
19

 See letter sent to Consortia 2/12/16 regarding remaining funds and grant sunsets ïAttachment C. 
20

 AB 1262 (Stats. 2015, Ch. 242) 
21

 The purpose of the audit was to determine whether reimbursement claims were in compliance with the condition of the grant.  

The audit report is available at ftp://ftp.cpuc.ca.gov/Telco/CASF/Consortia/20151109_NIU_Final_Audit_Report.pdf  
22

 CPUC staff is evaluating next steps. 

ftp://ftp.cpuc.ca.gov/Telco/CASF/Consortia/20151109_NIU_Final_Audit_Report.pdf


  14 

Map 2. Approved CASF Consortia 
 

 
 



  15 

 Public Housing Account Distributions 

Following development of final program rules implementing Assembly Bill 1299, in 2015 

the CASF program was for the first time able to process public housing infrastructure and adoption 

grant application projects.
23

   

Public Housing Infrastructure Projects 

Table 6, below, shows each Public Housing infrastructure grant recipient, project location 

and grant amount through year end 2015.  In 2015, the CPUC received 67 infrastructure grant 

applications from 54 eligible
24

 applicants for a total of 265 projects.
25

  Of the 265 projects 

submitted, 86 infrastructure projects were approved in 2015.  Total funding approved was $2.12 

million to 17 public housing entities.  Nine infrastructure projects were completed in 2015, with 

$290,081 paid from encumbered amounts.  It is expected that all Public Housing infrastructure 

grant projects will complete within one year of the grant date.   

 
  

                                                           
23

 AB 1299 (Stats. 2013, Ch. 507) 
24

 Public Utilities Code § 281(h)(2) states that ñmoney in the Broadband Public Housing Account shall be available for the 

commission to award grants and loans pursuant to this subdivision to an eligible publicly supported communityé .ò  A publicly 

supported community is defined as ña publicly subsidized multifamily housing development that is wholly owned by either of  

the following: i) a public housing agency that has been chartered by the state, or by any city or county in the state, and has been 

determined an eligible public housing agency by the Unties States Department of Housing and Urban Development;  ii) an 

incorporated nonprofit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. Sec 501(c)(3) 

that is exempt from taxation under Section 501 (a) of that code (16U.S.C. Sec. 501(a), and that has received public funding to 

subsidize the construction or maintenance of housing occupied by residents whose annual income qualifies as ñlowò or ñvery 

lowò income according to federal poverty guidelines.ò  (Pub. Util. Code section 281(h)(1)(B) and 281(h)(1)(B)(i)(ii))  
25

 See Public Housing applications submitted at http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=908. 

 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=908


  16 

Table 6. Approved CASF Public Housing Infrastructure Grants (As of 12/31/2015)26 

 

                                                           
26

 Local assistance expenditure/encumbrance information captured when expenditure/encumbrance made and validated with 

CALSTARS fiscal reports.   

Item # Recipient Project Name City Zip Rural Units
GRANT 

AWARD

2015 

Payments 

(Total)

1 Abode Communities Laurel Village Los Angeles91331 80 $36,000 $0

2 Better Opportunity Builders (BOB) Villa Del Mar Fresno 93704 48 $28,080 $0

3

Cabrillo Economic Development 

Corporation Montgomery Oaks Ojai 93023 21 $10,065 $3,063

4

Cabrillo Economic Development 

Corporation Valle Naranjal Farmwork HousingPiru 93040 68 $24,108 $9,138

5

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles 1410 Apartments Los Angeles90011 12 $7,192 $0

6

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles

Central Avenue Village 

Apartments Los Angeles90011 45 $24,438 $0

7

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles Gwen Bolden Manor Los Angeles90011 24 $14,399 $0

8

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles Juanita Tate Legacy Towers Los Angeles90011 118 $34,882 $0

9

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles ONE WILKINS PLACE Los Angeles90011 18 $10,605 $0

10

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles Roberta II Los Angeles90011 40 $22,255 $0

11

Concerned Citizens of South Central 

Los Angeles Roberta Stephens Apartments I Los Angeles90011 40 $22,255 $0

12

Deep Green Housing and Community 

Development Broadway Village II Los Angeles90037 50 $19,900 $6,375

13 EAH Housing Corporation Floral Gardens Selma 93662 56 $23,140 $0

14 EAH Housing Corporation Fountain West Fresno 93705 72 $30,793 $0

15 EAH Housing Corporation Palm Court San Jose 95110 66 $26,128 $0

16 EAH Housing Corporation Riviera San Rafael 94901 28 $13,033 $0

17 EAH Housing Corporation Rodeo Gateway Rodeo 94572 50 $17,175 $0

18 EAH Housing Corporation San Clemente

Corte 

Madera 94925 79 $31,923 $0

19 EAH Housing Corporation Silver Oak Oakley 94561 24 $12,573 $0

20 EAH Housing Corporation The Oaks Apartments

Walnut 

Creek 94597 36 $15,428 $0

21 EAH Housing Corporation Turina House San Rafael 94903 28 $12,533 $0

22 EAH Housing Corporation Vista Park I San Jose 95136 83 $30,608 $0

23 EAH Housing Corporation Vista Park II San Jose 95136 83 $30,608 $0

24

East Bay Asian Local Development 

Corporation Jack London Gateway Senior Oakland 94607 61 $19,865 $0

25

East Bay Asian Local Development 

Corporation Seven Directions Oakland 94601 36 $13,753 $0

26 Eden Housing, Inc. The Altenheim Oakland 94602 174 $52,123 $0

Completed Projects

Projects Approved, Not Complete



  17 

 

 
 

Item # Recipient Project Name City Zip Rural Units
GRANT 

AWARD

2015 

Payments 

(Total)

27 Eden South Bay, Inc. Camphora Apartments Soledad 93960 Rural 44 $26,198 $0

28

Episcopal Community Services of San 

Francisco Bishop Swing Community House

San 

Francisco 94103 135 $38,685 $0

29

Episcopal Community Services of San 

Francisco Canon Barcus Community House

San 

Francisco 94103 48 $21,408 $0

30

Episcopal Community Services of San 

Francisco Canon Kip Community House

San 

Francisco 94103 104 $30,848 $0

31 First Community Housing Bay Avenue Senior Capitola 95010 109 $32,655 $0

32 First Community Housing Betty Ann Gardens San Jose 95133 76 $29,428 $0

33 First Community Housing Casa Feliz Studios San Jose 95112 60 $22,700 $9,150

34 First Community Housing Craig Gardens San Jose 95008 90 $26,100 $12,025

35 First Community Housing Creekview Inn San Jose 95133 25 $8,150 $0

36 First Community Housing El Paseo San Jose 95130 98 $33,433 $13,238

37 First Community Housing Guadalupe Apartments San Jose 95110 23 $13,583 $0

38 First Community Housing Los Esteros San Jose 95131 246 $66,690 $31,475

39 First Community Housing Murphy Ranch Morgan Hill 95037 100 $34,838 $33,038

40 First Community Housing Orchard Gardens Sunnyvale 94089 62 $21,680 $0

41 First Community Housing Paula Apartments San Jose 95126 21 $10,152 $0

42 First Community Housing Troy Apartments San Jose 95110 30 $16,475 $0

43 First Community Housing Villa Montgomery

Redwood 

City 94063 58 $18,845 $8,000

44 HIP Housing Edgewater Isle San Mateo 94401 92 $29,343 $0

45 Housing Authority of Fresno CountyMaldonado Migrant Center Firebaugh 93622 64 $28,800 $0

46

Housing Authority of the City of 

Fresno, CA Dayton Square Fresno 93726 66 $29,370 $0

47

Housing Authority of the City of 

Fresno, CA El Cortez Fresno 93726 48 $27,840 $0

48

Housing Authority of the City of Los 

Angeles Independent Towers Los Angeles90018 196 $58,698 $0

49

Housing Authority of the City of Los 

Angeles Union Towers Los Angeles90017 200 $60,000 $0

50

Long Beach Affordable Housing 

Coalition Beverly Manor

LOS 

ANGELES 90302 59 $26,550 $0

51

Long Beach Affordable Housing 

Coalition Grace Manor CARSON 90745 38 $21,517 $0

52

Long Beach Affordable Housing 

Coalition Metro West Apartments Los Angeles90247 40 $18,176 $0

53

Long Beach Affordable Housing 

Coalition Vermont Avenue Apartments

GARDEN

A 90247 32 $19,184 $0

54 Mercy Housing California Mather Veterans Village Mather 95655 50 $21,663 $0

55 Mercy Housing California Sunset Valley Duplexes Wheatland 95692 Rural 88 $31,520 $12,100

56 MidPen Housing Corporation Donner Lofts San Jose 95112 102 $30,443 $0

57 MidPen Housing Corporation Foster Square Foster City 94404 66 $28,833 $0



  18 

 
 

Item # Recipient Project Name City Zip Rural Units
GRANT 

AWARD

2015 

Payments 

(Total)

58 Mid-Peninsula The Farm, Inc. Onizuka Crossing Sunnyvale 94085 58 $23,572 $0

59 Mutual Housing California Lemon Hill Townhomes Sacramento95824 74 $31,885 $21,900

60 Mutual Housing California Los Robles Sacramento95823 80 $35,288 $24,688

61

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) 10 Toussin

Kentfield 

(unincorpor 94904 13 $7,557 $6,492

62

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) 1275 Lindberg Petaluma 94954 16 $8,296 $7,161

63

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) 167 Edith Petaluma 94952 24 $10,675 $9,300

64

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) 210 Douglas Petaluma 94952 24 $10,287 $9,197

65

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) Casa Grande Petaluma 94954 58 $24,029 $0

66

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) Caulfield Lane Petaluma 94954 22 $12,501 $0

67

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing) Mountain View Petaluma 94952 24 $10,087 $0

68

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

575 Vallejo Street Senior 

Apartments Petaluma 94952 45 $16,822 $14,566

69

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

579 Vallejo Street Senior 

Apartments Petaluma 94952 40 $12,295 $11,419

70 Self Help Enterprises Almond Court Partners Wasco 93280 Rural 36 $21,600 $0

71 Self Help Enterprises Caliente Creek Partners ARVIN 93203 Rural 46 $27,600 $0

72 Self Help Enterprises Cottonwood Creek Madera 93637 Rural 40 $22,800 $0

73 Self Help Enterprises Lincoln Plaza Hanford 93230 48 $24,000 $0

74 Self Help Enterprises

North Park Apartments Housing 

Coalition

BAKERSFI

ELD 93308 104 $31,200 $0

75 Self Help Enterprises Sunrise Villa Partners WASCO 93280 Rural 44 $26,400 $0

76 Self Help Enterprises Villa Del Rey Del Rey 93616 Rural 48 $28,800 $0

77 Self Help Enterprises Villa Hermosa Partners WASCO 93280 Rural 40 $24,000 $0

78 Self Help Enterprises Washington Plaza Partners

EARLIMA

RT 93219 Rural 44 $26,400 $0

79 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Inyo Terrace Fresno 93727 44 $25,960 $0

80 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Parc Grove Commons Fresno 93703 215 $64,400 $0

81 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Parc Grove Northwest Fresno 93703 148 $43,560 $0

82

Swords to Plowshares Veterans Rights 

Organization The Fairfax Hotel

San 

Francisco 94109 43 $9,353 $8,909

83

Swords to Plowshares Veterans Rights 

Organization The Stanford Hotel

San 

Francisco 94108 130 $5,144 $4,462

84

West Sacramento Housing 

Development Corporation Patio Apartments

West 

Sacramento95605 45 $16,875 $6,013

85

West Sacramento Housing 

Development Corporation Washington Courtyards

West 

Sacramento95605 90 $23,100 $11,475

86

West Sacramento Housing 

Development Corporation West Capitol

West 

Sacramento95691 125 $32,113 $16,900

Grand Total 5,678 $2,124,255 $290,081



  19 

 

Public Housing Adoption Projects 

Table 7, below, lists the 19 adoption projects approved in 2015.  In total, 115 adoption 

projects were submitted within 29 adoption grant applications from 20 applicants.
27

  Total funding 

approved was $559,054.  No projects were completed in 2015.
28

   

Table 7. Approved CASF Public Housing Adoption Grants (As of 12/31/2015)29 

 

                                                           
27

 See Public Housing applications submitted at http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=908. 
28

 Applicants must sustain the adoption project for 12 months or until 75 percent of residents are trained in order to qualify for 

expedited review (Appendix B of Decision 14-12-039). 
29

 Local assistance expenditure/encumbrance information captured when expenditure/encumbrance made and validated with 

CALSTARS fiscal reports.   

Item # Recipient Project Name City Zip Rural Residents
GRANT 

AWARD

2015 

Payments 

(Total)

1 First Community Housing

Curtner Studios Digital 

Connections San Jose 95125 200 $25,756 $0

2 First Community Housing El Paseo Digital Connections San Jose 95130 98 $21,030 $0

3

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

575 Vallejo Street Senior 

Apartments Adoption Petaluma 94952 46 $10,550 $0

4

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

579 Vallejo Street Senior 

Apartments Adoption Petaluma 94952 41 $9,430 $0

5

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

Acacia Lane Senior Apartments 

Adoption Santa Rosa 95409 47 $10,190 $0

6

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

Casa Grande Senior Apartments 

Adoption Petaluma 94954 60 $13,350 $0

7

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

Caulfield Lane Senior Apartments 

Adoption Petaluma 94954 23 $5,220 $0

8

Petaluma Ecumenical Properties (PEP 

Housing)

Kellgren Senior Apartments 

Adoption Petaluma 94954 53 $11,650 $0

9

Satellite Affordable Housing 

Associates Arboleda Apartments Adoption Walnut Creek94597 92 $40,756 $0

10

Satellite Affordable Housing 

Associates Merritt Crossing Adoption Oakland 94606 95 $50,000 $0

11

Satellite Affordable Housing 

Associates Strawberry Creek Lodge AdoptionBerkeley 94702 150 $49,970 $0

12 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Cedar Courts Complexes Fresno 93654 Rural 571 $38,894 $0

13 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) City View at Van Ness Fresno 93721 95 $38,894 $0

14 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Kings River Commons Reedley 93654 Rural 210 $38,894 $0

15 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Pacific Gardens Fresno 93727 89 $38,894 $0

16 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Parc Grove Commons Fresno 93703 559 $38,894 $0

17 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Parc Grove Northwest Fresno 93703 381 $38,894 $0

18 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Viking Village Fresno 93726 121 $38,894 $0

19 Silvercrest, Inc. (non-profit) Yosemite Village Fresno 93706 221 $38,894 $0

Grand Total 3,152 $559,054 $0

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=908


  20 

Map 3, below, depicts the distribution of the 86 approved infrastructure and 19 approved 

adoption projects by geographic region within California.  No grants have yet been awarded north 

of Yuba, east of the Central Valley and south of Los Angeles.   

Map 3. CASF Grants to Public Housing Broadband Projects 

 




























































































